(in millions of Won)
USD (Won)   (705,997) 705,997 (495,486) 495,486
EUR (33,544) 33,544 (13,567) 13,567
JPY (211,775) 211,775 (245,467) 245,467
(e) Interest rate risk

1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2011, 2010 and January 1, 2010 are as follows:

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 264

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010
(in millions of Won)

Fixed rate
Financial assets (Won) 7,086,835 7,008,969 8,839,475
Financial liabilities (24,169,245) (19,495,665) (11,475,986)

(17,082,410) (12,486,696) (2,636,511)

Variable rate
Financial liabilities (Won) (2,642,472) (1,644,576) (723,499)

F-76

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 265

Table of Contents

POSCO

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

2) Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments with variable interest rate

As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, provided that other factors remain the same and the interest rate of borrowings with floating rates increases
or decreases by 1%, the changes in gain or loss during the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 are as follows:

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

(in millions of Won)
Variable rate financial instruments (Won)   (26,425) 26,425 (16,446) 16,446
(f) Fair value

1) Fair value and book value

The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2011, 2010 and January 1, 2010 are as follows

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010
Book Value Fair Value Book Value Fair Value Book Value Fair Value

(in millions of Won)
Assets measured fair value
Financial assets held for trading (Won) 50,861 50,861 182,208 182,208 795,811 795,811
Available-for-sale financial assets 4,390,224 4,390,224 5,766,998 5,766,998 4,612,580 4,612,580
Derivatives assets held for trading 108,751 108,751 140,031 140,031 87,063 87,063

4,549,836 4,549,836 6,089,237 6,089,237 5,495,454 5,495,454

Assets measured amortized cost
Cash and cash equivalents 4,598,682 4,598,682 3,521,045 3,521,045 2,273,059 2,273,059
Trade accounts and notes receivable 11,633,576 11,633,576 9,492,633 9,492,633 5,823,008 5,823,008
Loans and other receivables 3,978,159 3,978,159 4,311,362 4,311,362 6,490,011 6,490,011
Held-to-maturity investments 35,574 35,574 39,813 39,813 112,561 112,561

20,245,991 20,245,991 17,364,853 17,364,853 14,698,639 14,698,639

Liabilities measured fair value
Derivatives liabilities held for trading 195,837 195,837 102,309 102,309 43,711 43,711
Convertible bonds 333,004 333,004 447,308 447,308 � �

528,841 528,841 549,617 549,617 43,711 43,711

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 266

Liabilities measured amortized cost
Trade accounts and notes payable 4,397,662 4,397,662 3,981,079 3,981,079 2,392,317 2,392,317
Borrowings 26,478,713 26,793,230 20,692,933 20,549,483 12,199,485 12,210,969
Financial guarantee liabilities 32,242 32,242 27,965 27,965 6,295 6,295
Others 1,933,671 1,933,671 1,566,377 1,566,377 1,209,803 1,209,804

(Won)   32,842,288 33,156,805 26,268,354 26,124,904 15,807,900 15,819,385

F-77

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 267

Table of Contents

POSCO

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

2) Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows as of December 31, 2011, 2010 and January 1, 2010 are as follows:

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010
Interest rate of Borrowings (%) 1.8 ~ 4.62 1.19 ~ 5.14 1.28 ~ 5.38
3) The fair value hierarchy

� The Company classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the